TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2083.10
A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH,
FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING A
PROPOSAL AND CONTRACT WITH SOUTHEASTERN
ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS, INC. FOR VALLEY
GUTTER IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN VERONA, RAVENA,
PALERMO AND NAVONA STREETS:; PROVIDING FOR
EXEMPTION FROM COMPETITIVE BIDDING AND
WAIVER OF COMPETITIVE BIDDING; PROVIDING FOR
IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town Council wishes to engage Southeastern Engineering
Contractors, Inc (“SEC”) to make improvements to Verona, Ravena, Palermo and Navona
Streets between Golden Beach Drive and A1A, which improvements consist of valley
gutters (the “Work”); and

WHEREAS, Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc. has agreed to perform
the Work; and

WHEREAS, the Town and Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc. wish to
enter into a contract for the Work, pursuant to the terms of the proposal attached hereto as
Exhibit "A" to this Resolution (the "Proposal"); and

WHEREAS, the Work is exempt from competitive bidding under Florida law, and
it is otherwise impractical to competitively bid the Work; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has determined that it is in the best interests of

the Town to do the Work and to approve a contract with Southeastern Engineering

Contractors, Inc.

Page 1 of 3 Resolution No. 2083.10



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE
TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals Adopted. Each of the above stated recitals are hereby

adopted, confirmed and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Authorization and Approval. The Town Council hereby authorizes

and approves a contract with Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc. pursuant to the
terms of the Proposal attached hereto as Exhibit "A," authorizes the Mayor to execute a
contract on behalf of the Town once approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the
Town Attorney, and authorizes the expenditure of funds as detailed in the attached
Proposal.

Section 3. Waiver of Competitive Bidding. Pursuant to the Town’s

Ordinance No. 540.09, the Town Council hereby finds that it is impractical to
competitively bid the Work.

Section 4. Implementation. The Town Mayor and Town Manager are hereby

authorized to take any and all action necessary to implement this Resolution in
accordance with its terms and conditions.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately

upon adoption.
Sponsored by Administration.
The Motion to adopt the foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Einstein,

seconded by Councilmember Lusskin and on roll call the following vote ensued:

Mayor Glenn Singer Aye
Vice Mayor Bernard Einstein Aye
Councilmember Kenneth Bernstein Aye
Councilmember Amy Rojas Aye

Page 2 of 3 Resolution No. 2083.10



Councilmember Judy Lusskin Aye

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Golden Beach,

Florida, this 16" day of March, 2010.

MAYyly : SINGER

ATTEST:

ELI%@ETH SEWELL

TOWN CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Page 3 of 3 Resolution No. 2083.10



VALLEY GUTTER IMPROVEMENTS IN VERONA, RAVENA, PALERMO AND NAVONA

BETWEEN GBD AND A1A

SOUTHEASTERN ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS, INC.

Summary of Costs (Materials, Labor & Equipment)

REVISED; 02/24/2010
Work Order No. Projoct Name: Capital Improvernents Project
Work Description: Goncrele Valiey Gutier and D curb Contract Nurpher: ~ JNJA
improvements In Varona, Ravenna, Palermo and Navona
Avenua Btw GBD and A1A CllnnL Town of Golden Beach
nam No S nese_r;pngn of ; b"o’f-& Equipment : Uml _' K UnitPrlca Schodulsd Value

RE-} |STANDARD CLEARING & GRUBBING LS. 1.00 2.600.00 ] 2,600.00
NPP  |EXCAVATION FOR CURB LF 2458.00 | ¢ 74818 17,652.22
COLORED CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER (CONTRACT PRICE
NPP  |<74.00/LF) - REBAR IN THE DRIVEWAYS ONLY | 237800(s 108 42.804.00 %
RE-® |Type*D" Colored Cancrele Curbs LF 8000 | § 240018 1,520.00
NPP  |BACK OF PROPOSED VALLEY GUTTER RESTORATION LF 2338.00 | ¢ 4.001$ 9,362.00
SD-1  |4-1/4" ASPHALT MILLING (TENTATIVE) sY 2,380.00 | § 25018 5.950.00
Sp-2  |1.1/4~ ASPHALT OVERLAY (TENTATIVE} sY 2,380.00 | 5 s00 )8 21.420.00
SD-4 égf;l:\)LT DRIVE RESTORATION (ESTIMATED 5' FROMBACKOF | o 6650 | s 3500 | s 232750
505 gslrg:g ORIVE RESTORATION {ESTIMATED 5' FROM BACK OF - 59.00 | s 8003 2875.20
CONCRETE SIDEWALK RESTORATION (ESTIMATED 5" FROM
07 |5ACK QF GURB) sy 660($ 500015 330.00
EE-l |ENGINEERING FEES ™ s 100]s 11080018 1,108.00
SUBTOTAL $108,333.92
GENERAL JTEMS @ 4.48% OF SUBTOTAL: $4,831,82
Grand Tota) Labor, Equipment, & Materials $113,170.34
2 PERSON SURVEY CREW (SURVEYOR, RODMAN, EQUIPMENT AND INSTRUMENTS) 16 HR * $68.26/HR
C:Documalts and SeiiiagaxOwnt My DOC:anfsF ADIL//GCLEEN BEACHIrdsrsISLANDS AND PARSVIAYS-071Y) VALLEY GUTTER AVENUES




